gofalu am ein gilydd, cydweithio, gwella bob amser caring for each other, working together, always improving

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg neu'r Saesneg. Atebir gohebiaeth Gymraeg yn y Gymraeg, ac ni fydd hyn yn arwain at oedi. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. Welsh language correspondence will be replied to in Welsh, and this will not lead to a delay.

Cais Rhyddid Gwybodaeth / Freedom of Information request Ein Cyf / Our Ref: 23-C-031

You asked:

I would like to make a Freedom of Information Request for the following information relating to the commissioning contract that this Health Board has with Integra Community Living Options Ltd, which is part of the National Care Group:-

- 1. What is the value of the commissioning contract between the Health Board and Integra Community Living Options Ltd?
 - I can confirm that Swansea Bay University Health Board does not have a contract with Integra Community Living Options Ltd.
- 2. What is the start and end date of the commissioning contract with Integra Community Living Options Ltd?

 Not applicable.

In terms of the funding made available by the Welsh Government for the Real Living Wage uplift for registered care workers from 1st April 2022 please may I check:

- 3. What was the earliest date that these funds were available for successful access bids from providers?

 Not applicable.
- 4. On which date did Integra Community Living Options Ltd., submit an application to access these funds?

 Not applicable.
- 5. On which date were the funds released to Integra Community Living Options Ltd?
 Not applicable.
- 6. Please advise of any known obstacles or delays which may have contributed to the late release of these funds to Integra Community Living Options Ltd.



Pencadlys BIP Bae Abertawe, Un Porthfa Talbot, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR / Swansea Bay UHB Headquarters, One Talbot Gateway, Port Talbot, SA12 7BR

Not applicable.

- 7. Please confirm the total amount of monies released to Integra Community Living Options Ltd, to fulfil the Real Living Wage uplift.

 Not applicable.
- 8. In terms of the calculation received from and the monies released to Integra Community Living Options Ltd, please confirm what proportion is attributable to:

Maintaining differentials for staff at the lower end of the scale? Former employees who worked for Integra Community Living Options Ltd during the qualifying period?

Not applicable.

9. What steps will the Health Board take, and when, to monitor whether the full amount of funds released to Integra Community Living Options Ltd have been distributed to the intended recipients? Not applicable.